506399196 12/11/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6445952

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|-------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | SECURITY INTEREST |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|----------------------|----------------|
| BENDON, INC. | 12/11/2020 |
| DALMATIAN PRESS, LLC | 12/11/2020 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | TCW ASSET MANAGEMENT COMPANY LLC, AS COLLATERAL AGENT | | |
|-----------------|---|--|--|
| Street Address: | 1251 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS, STE. 4700 | | |
| City: | NEW YORK | | |
| State/Country: | NEW YORK | | |
| Postal Code: | 10020 | | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

| Property Type | Number | |
|----------------|---------|--|
| Patent Number: | 5788286 | |
| Patent Number: | D537876 | |
| Patent Number: | D530371 | |
| Patent Number: | D529958 | |
| Patent Number: | D523080 | |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)526-9899

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6175269628

Email:cslattery@proskauer.comCorrespondent Name:CHRISTINE SLATTERYAddress Line 1:PROSKAUER ROSE LLP

Address Line 2: ONE INTERNATIONAL PLACE, 23RD FLOOR

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | RNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 47245.029 | |
|---------------------------------------|-------------------------------|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: CHRISTINE SLATTERY | | |
| SIGNATURE: /Christine Slattery/ | | |
| DATE SIGNED: | 12/11/2020 | |

PATENT 506399196 REEL: 054620 FRAME: 0067

Total Attachments: 3

source=Bendon - Patent Security Agreement#page1.tif

source=Bendon - Patent Security Agreement#page2.tif

source=Bendon - Patent Security Agreement#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 054620 FRAME: 0068

SECURITY INTEREST – PATENTS

December 11, 2020

WHEREAS, BENDON, INC., a Delaware corporation and DALMATIAN PRESS, LLC, a Tennessee limited liability company (each an "<u>Assignor</u>" and collectively, the "<u>Assignors</u>") holds all right, title and interest in the letter patents, design patents and utility patents listed on the attached <u>Schedule A</u>, which patents are issued or applied for in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "<u>Patents</u>");

WHEREAS, each Grantor has entered into that certain Pledge and Security Agreement, dated December 11, 2020 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented, modified or otherwise changed from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), in favor of TCW ASSET MANAGEMENT COMPANY LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, as the Collateral Agent for itself and certain lenders (in such capacity, together with its successors and assigns, if any, the "Grantee"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, each Grantor has granted to the Grantee for the benefit of the Secured Parties (as defined in the Security Agreement), a continuing security interest in all right, title and interest of each Grantor in, to and under the Patents and the applications and registrations thereof, and all proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof and any and all damages arising from past, present and future violations thereof (the "Collateral"), to secure the payment, performance and observance of the Secured Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement).

NOW, THEREFORE, as collateral security for the payment, performance and observance of all of the Secured Obligations, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, each Grantor does hereby grant to the Grantee and grant to the Grantee for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a continuing security interest in the Collateral to secure the prompt payment, performance and observance of the Secured Obligations.

Each Grantor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Grantee with respect to the Collateral are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.

[Signature page follows]

PATENT REEL: 054620 FRAME: 0069

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has caused this Patent Security Agreement to be duly executed by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first written above.

BENDON, INC.

By: CRad Basquin
Name: Chad Basquin

Title: Chief Financial Officer

DALMATIAN PRESS, LLC

By: Chal Basquid

Title: Chief Financial Officer

SCHEDULE A TO GRANT OF A SECURITY INTEREST

| Credit Party | Patents | Filing Date | Owned/Licensed | Registration No. |
|-------------------------|--|----------------|----------------|------------------|
| Dalmatian Press, LLC | Children's Book with Hologram Features | 11/25/1996 | Owned/Expired | 5788286 |
| Bendon, Inc. | Children's Activity Set and Lap Desk | 1/21/2005 | Owned | D537876 |
| Bendon, Inc. | Children's Activity Set and Lap Desk | 1/21/2005 | Owned | D530371 |
| Bendon, Inc. | Children's Fun Board Set | 2/3/2005 | Owned | D529958 |
| Bendon, Inc. | Children's Activity Set | 10/15/2004 | Owned/Expired | D523080 |
| | | | | |

RECORDED: 12/11/2020

PATENT REEL: 054620 FRAME: 0071